

No. 23-4363

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SUNIL KUMAR, PH. D., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DR. JOLENE KOESTER, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:22-cv-07550, Hon. R. Gary Klausner

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER SIDE**

KALLI A. JOSLIN
BRADLEY GIRARD
Americans United for Separation
of Church and State
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Establishment Clause requires the government to act neutrally toward religion and prohibits government from preferring or disfavoring any faith.....	3
II. A nondiscrimination policy can restrict religiously motivated discrimination, but it cannot single out a particular religion for disfavored treatment.....	14
III. Government must not define what religious terms mean as understood by particular faiths, but it may use terms that have both religious and nonreligious significance.	17
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	14, 15
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	13
<i>Barghout v. Bureau of Kosher Meat & Food Control</i> , 66 F.3d 1337 (4th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	15
<i>Brown v. Woodland Jt. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 27 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Cal. Parents for Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	16, 18
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	11
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 294 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1187 (2003)	17, 18
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	11
<i>Communist Party of U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961)	3, 4
<i>Community House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	4, 6, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	12, 15
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Gardner v. C.I.R.</i> , 845 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	19
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	17
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	3, 7, 12, 13
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	8, 9
<i>Lassonde v. Pleasanton Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 320 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	5, 6, 11
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	12
<i>Living Faith, Inc. v. C.I.R.</i> , 950 F.2d 365 (7th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Maktab Tarighe Oveyssi Shah Maghsoudi, Inc. v. Kianfar</i> , 179 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	15, 16
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	3, 5, 8, 9, 10
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	14, 15
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	9
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Ran-Dav’s Cnty. Kosher, Inc. v. State</i> , 608 A.2d 1353 (N.J. 1992)	18
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	14
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	13
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	13
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	3, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	12, 13
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	7, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	3, 10
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	16
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	17
Other Authorities	
A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, H.B. 82, 1779 Gen. Assemb. (Va. 1786), Nat'l Archives, https://bit.ly/3HueJOU	4, 5
James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments (ca. June 20, 1785), Nat'l Archives, https://bit.ly/3u75qBn	5, 8
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	4
Thomas Jefferson, Letter to the Danbury Baptist Association (Jan. 1, 1802), Libr. of Cong., https://bit.ly/3S9zRif	7
